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(i) The Central Council of Ministers 
for Local Government and D velop-
ment, in its 20th Meeting ha urged 
the Stat Gov rnm nt to fulfil the 
Plan targets in respect of tb 20-Point 
Economic Programme. 

(ii) Specific funds have been ear-
mark d out of the LI and OIC allo-
cation to Stat for EWS and rural 
hou jng. 

(iii) 15 % funds of Housing and 
Urban Deve)opment Corporation ar 
earmarked for rural housing, and 

(iv) C iling cost of rural housin 
units of HUDeO has been incr a d to 
Rs. 6,000 per unit. 

Import of Edible Oil 

*476. DR. A.V. AZMI : Wi1l the 
Mini ter of FOOD AND CIVIL UP-
PLIES be pleased to state: 

(a) the measures that have be n en-
visaged in the Sixth ive-Year Plan to 
reduc the import of edible oil ; and 

(b) how much succes has been 
achi ved therein 0 far? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF 
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD AND 
CIVIL SUPPLI S (SHRJ BHAGWAT 
JHA AZAD): (a) and (b) Concerted 
efforts are being made to atta in sclf-
sufficiency in vegetable oil in the 
country. Towards this end the fol low-
ing measures have been tak n :-

(1) Intensive programme for deve-
lopment of oilseeds in oilseed produc-
ing States. The scheme aims at de-
monstration on farmers' fields, streng-
thening of seed production ano 
di tribution arrangement, expansion c,f 
plant protection measure , ext nsion of 
irrigated area etc. 

(2) Launching of special projects on 
production of groundnut in S aura h tra 

r gion of Gujarat and soyab an in 
Madhya Prade h 

(3) Bettcr incentive to producors 
through fix a tion of minimum support 
prices . 

4) Allocat ion for developm nt of 
oil eeds during the Sixth Plan ha boen 
k pt a t a much higher figure of Rs. 65 
crores a compar d to the allocation 
during the ifth Plan. 

( 5) Tn tcnsificat ion of research efforts 
for in reasing the pr ductivity of oil-

ds. 

( 6) Increa c in area under non-tra-
ditiona l oil. d crops like soyabeen 
and sunflower and explo ita tion of oil. 
seeds of tree and for st origin , rice 
bran tc. 

( 7) eH ing up of nece sary pr ce -
sing and infrastruc tu ral fa ilili s to l\e p 
pace w ith the product ion progr mme 
oil. ed . 

A a rcsult of the e measurc ) th 
produc t i n of o i I seed has increased 
from 87.39 lakh tormes in 1979-80 

120 .72 lakh tonne in 198]-82. 
The ta rge t of product ion for 1984-85 
has been fix d at 130 lakh tonnes. 

xtcnsion Services by Agricultural 
Universities 

*478. SHRI AMAL DATTA: Will 
the Mini ster of AGRf UL TURE be 
plea ed to state : 

(a) whether Government are aw re 
th at most of the Agricultural Univer-
SltleS do not have any integrated 
app roach to educational re earch and 
extension service ; 

b) if so, whether Government have 
any concrete scheme to encourage the 
Agricultural Universities to as ociate 
them elve in cxtcn ion services and 
particularly in the application of pro-
ducts of re earch in any in titute in 
the coun try; and 
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(c) if so, the details thereof? 

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE (RAO BIRE DRA SINGH) : 
(a) It i not correct that most of the 
Agricultural Universities do not have 
integrated approach to education. Inte-
gration of education , research and 
extension education is the most impor-
tant feature of the Agricultural Uni-
versities. he extension function , 
however" i educat ion at in character. 
The Airicultural Univer ities have 
lleither been designed nor are they 
responsible for the extension service 
function, which is the respon ibility of 
the respective development departments 
of the concerned States. 

(~) There is no scheme to involve 
Agricultural Univer ities with cxtcn-
lion service functions, as distinct from 
rextension education' function s. 

(c) Does not arise. 
etting Up of Tube Wells in Problem 

Village in Ori a 

*0480 . SHRI LAKSHMAN MAL-
LICK: Will the Minister of WORK 
AND HOUS! G be plea ed to lay a 
tatem nt howing : 

(a) the number of tube-wells se t up 
in different districts of Ori sa for the 

supply of potable drinking water; 

(b) whether emphasis has been 
given by Central Gove rn men t to in tal 
tube-well in thi proble village; 

(c) if 0, the number of the probe 
lem villages identified in tho e di tricts 
so far; and 

(d) the progre s made to ot up 
tube-wells in all those problem v ilIa-
ge ? 

THE MINISTER OF PARLlA-
M NTARY AFFAIRS, SPORTS AND 
WORKS AND OUSING (S &1 
BUTA SI OR) : (a) Since the pro-
gramme i monitored in terms of the 
number of problem villages covered 
and not in terms of the systems by 
which the villages are covered, details 
of the number of identified problem 
village covered by tube-wells in Od sa 
are not available with this Mini try. 

(b) The emphasi is on low co t 
solutions. 

(c) & (d) District-wise position of 
problem villages identified and covered 
under different chemes e.g., tube-wells. 
anitary well and piped water supply 

schemes, etc. is a fol1ows: -

STA E: ORISSA 

Sl. Name of 
No. district 

1. Cuttak 
2. Puri 
3 . Balasore 
4. Ganjam 
5. Phulbani 
6. Sambalpur 
7. Bolangir 
8. Kalahandi 
9. Sundergarh 

10. Keonjhar 
11. D beu.kanal 
12. Koraput 
13. Mayurbhanj 

Total 

o. of identified 
problem village 
yet to be provided 
with drinking water 
supply as on 1.4.80 

2900 
2721 
2791 
1905 
1002 
2209 
1739 
1132 
1227 
1508 
1965 
995 

1322 

23416 

No. of problem 
villages covered 
upto 31.12.82 
(in the V lth Plan 
period) 

806 
701 

1213 
254 
238 
SSO 
30S 
186 
227 
310 
264 
148 
191 

5423 




