- (i) The Central Council of Ministers for Local Government and Development, in its 20th Meeting, has urged the State Governments to fulfil the Plan targets in respect of the 20-Point Economic Programme.
- (ii) Specific funds have been earmarked out of the LIC and GIC allocations to States for EWS and rural housing.
- (iii) 15% funds of Housing and Urban Development Corporation are earmarked for rural housing, and
- (iv) Ceiling cost of rural housing units of HUDCO has been increased to Rs. 6,000 per unit.

#### Import of Edible Oil

- \*476. DR. A.U. AZMI: Will the Minister of FOOD AND CIVIL SUP-PLIES be pleased to state:
- (a) the measures that have been envisaged in the Sixth Five-Year Plan to reduce the import of edible oils; and
- (b) how much success has been achieved therein so far?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF FOOD AND CIVIL SUPPLIES (SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD): (a) and (b) Concerted efforts are being made to attain self-sufficiency in vegetable oils in the country. Towards this end, the following measures have been taken:—

- (1) Intensive programme for development of oilseeds in oilseed producing States. The scheme aims at demonstration on farmers' fields, strengthening of seed production and distribution arrangement, expansion of plant protection measures, extension of irrigated area etc.
- (2) Launching of special projects on production of groundnut in Saurashtra

region of Gujarat and soyabean in Madhya Pradesh

- (3) Better incentive to producers through fixation of minimum support prices.
- (4) Allocation for development of oilseeds during the Sixth Plan has been kept at a much higher figure of Rs. 65 crores as compared to the allocation during the Fifth Plan.
- (5) Intensification of research efforts for increasing the productivity of oil-seeds.
- (6) Increase in area under non-traditional oilseed crops like soyabeen and sunflower and exploitation of oilseeds of tree and forest origin, rice bran etc.
- (7) Setting up of necessary processing and infrastructural facilities to keep pace with the production programme oilseeds.

As a result of these measures, the production of oilseeds has increased from 87.39 lakh tonnes in 1979-80 to 120.72 lakh tonnes in 1981-82. The target of production for 1984-85 has been fixed at 130 lakh tonnes.

### Extension Services by Agricultural Universities

\*478. SHRI AMAL DATTA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

- (a) whether Government are aware that most of the Agricultural Universities do not have any integrated approach to educational research and extension services;
- (b) if so, whether Government have any concrete scheme to encourage the Agricultural Universities to associate themselves in extension services and particularly in the application of products of research in any institute in the country; and

### (c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-TURE (RAO BIRENDRA SINGH): (a) It is not correct that most of the Agricultural Universities do not have integrated approach to education. Integration of education, research and extension education is the most important feature of the Agricultural Universities. The extension function. however, is educational in character. The Agricultural Universities have neither been designed nor are they responsible for the extension service function, which is the responsibility of the respective development departments of the concerned States.

- (b) There is no scheme to involve Agricultural Universities with extension service functions, as distinct from 'extension education' functions.
  - (c) Does not arise.

# Setting Up of Tube Wells in Problem Villages in Orissa

\*480. SHRI LAKSHMAN MAL-LICK: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) the number of tube-wells set up in different districts of Orissa for the

## supply of potable drinking water;

- (b) whether emphasis has been given by Central Government to instal tube-wells in this problem villages:
- (c) if so, the number of the problem villages identified in those districts so far; and
- (d) the progress made to set up tube-wells in all those problem villages?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA-MENTARY AFFAIRS, SPORTS AND AND HOUSING (SHRI WORKS BUTA SINGH): (a) Since the programme is monitored in terms of the number of problem villages covered and not in terms of the systems by which the villages are covered, details of the number of identified problem villages covered by tube-wells in Orissa are not available with this Ministry.

- (b) The emphasis is on low cost solutions.
- (c) & (d) District-wise position of problem villages identified and covered under different schemes e.g., tube-wells, sanitary wells and piped water supply schemes, etc. is as follows:-

### STATE: ORISSA

Sl. Name of No. district		No. of identified problem villages yet to be provided with drinking water supply as on 1.4.80	No. of problem villages covered upto 31.12.82 (in the VIth Plan period)
1. Cuttak		2900	806
2. Puri		2721	701
3. Balasore		2791	1213
4. Ganjam		1905	254
5. Phulbani		1002	238
6. Sambalpu	r	2209	550
7. Bolangir	-	1739	305
8. Kalahandi		1132	186
9. Sundergar		1227	227
10. Keonjhar		1508	310
11. Dhenkana	1	1965	264
12. Koraput		995	148
13. Mayurbha	nj	1322	191
Market Market No.	Total	23416	5423